
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ    
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 
direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 22 September 2011 
 
                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 4 October 2011 at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  
Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 
 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 

Corporate Resources 
 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 
 Mrs C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 K Matthews − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 

Services 
 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Economic Partnerships 
 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 23 August 2011. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations and the nature in relation to:- 
 
(a) personal interests in any agenda item 
 
(b) personal and prejudicial interests in any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution: 
 
(a) Paper petition regarding the allocation of homes at the Old Warden Rural 

Exception Scheme – 102 signatures. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 October 2011 – 
30 September 2012. 
 



 
 Decisions  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
8 A New Plan-making Programme for Central 

Bedfordshire 
 
To agree the broad scope of new planning policy 
documents for Central Bedfordshire and the timetable 
for their production. 
 

  47 - 64 

9 Allowances for Foster Parents 
 
To consider the options for determining Fostering 
Allowances. 
 

  65 - 78 

10 Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers 
 
To consider the policy for financial support for transition 
to adulthood for care leavers. 
 

  79 - 88 

 Monitoring Matters  

Item Subject Page Nos. 
11 Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing 

Board 
 
To establish a Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

  89 - 100 

12 Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 
To receive the quarter 1 performance report. 
 

  101 - 124 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 23 August 2011. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs A Barker 
A D Brown 
I Dalgarno 
Mrs C Hegley 
D J Hopkin 
K C Matthews 
B J Spurr 
 

Cllrs R C Stay 
Mrs P E Turner MBE 
A M Turner 
M A G Versallion 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
J N Young 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
A R Bastable 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
Mrs R J Drinkwater 
C C Gomm 
Mrs S A Goodchild 
 

Cllrs D Jones 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
T Nicols 
B Saunders 
P Williams 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(People & Organisation) 
 Mr A Fleming Acting Director of Sustainable 

Communities 
 Mr R Fox Head of Development Plan 
 Mrs S Gibson Interim Assistant Director, Learning 

and Strategic Commissioning 
 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mrs J Ogley Director of Social Care, Health and 

Housing 
 Mr J Unsworth Interim Assistant Chief Executive - 

Resources 
 
 

E/11/35    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



Exec -  23.08.11 
Page 2  

 

 

E/11/36    Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 

E/11/37    Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman congratulated ‘A’ level students on achieving a 98% pass rate 
across Central Bedfordshire. 
 
The Chairman asked Councillor Mrs Turner to provide an update on South East 
Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership (SEMLEP) and also on the Shadow 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Councillor Mrs Turner advised Members that SEMLEP had submitted a 
proposal for an Enterprise Zone to the Government, which had been 
successful.  The proposal was for Northampton Waterside involving the 
creation of 14,000 jobs and hundreds of new businesses in an area close to the 
town centre.  The Partnership was in the process of securing a Chairman of the 
Board from the private sector. 
 
Councillor Mrs Turner also advised that the Shadow Health and Wellbeing 
Board had held its inaugural meeting.  The terms of reference for the Board 
had been agreed subject to keeping them under review until further guidance 
had been received from the Government.  In addition, the Board had been 
updated on the transition plans for HealthWatch.   
 

 
E/11/38    Petitions  

 
In accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Annex 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution, the Executive received the following petitions:- 
 
1. Petition against the merger and closure of Weatherfield Special 

School 
  
 Councillor Murray presented a paper petition containing a total of 514 

signatures on behalf of the lead petitioner, Mrs Sharratt, against the 
merger and closure of Weatherfield Special School.  Councillor Murray 
explained the concerns of some parents of the children at Weatherfield 
School that the merger of Hillcrest Community Special School, 
Weatherfield Community Special School and Glenwood Community 
Special School would not meet the needs of the children.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 6



Exec -  23.08.11 
Page 3  

 

 

 The Executive Member for Children’s Services thanked Councillor Murray 
for presenting the petition and advised that it would be taken into 
consideration when discussing the future of special schooling in the south 
of Central Bedfordshire (minute E/11/41 below refers). 
 

2. Petition to Save All Our Libraries 
 
 Mrs Grayston presented a paper and e-petition ‘Save All Our Libraries’ 

containing a total of 152 signatures on behalf of the lead petitioner, Mr 
Hopkins.  Mrs Grayston gave her view that the libraries were a community 
service. 

 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services thanked 
Mrs Grayston for presenting the petition and confirmed that Central 
Bedfordshire Council had no plans to close any libraries, but would be 
looking at ways in which to utilise the facilities as a community hub. 

 
 

E/11/39    Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

 
E/11/40    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 September 2011 
to 31 August 2012 be noted. 
 

 
E/11/41    The Future of Special Schooling in the South of Central Bedfordshire  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the responses to the statutory notices to merge Hillcrest 
Community Special School, Weatherfield Community Special School and 
Glenwood Community Specia
[...]
12 
 

 15.07.11 1  August 2011 – 31 July 2012  
 

 15.08.11 1 September 2011 – 31 August 2012 
 

 15.09.11 1 October 2011 – 30 September 2012 
 

 14.10.11 1 November  2011 –  31 October 2012 
 

 15.11.11 1 December 2011 – 30 November 2012 
 

 15.12.11 1 January 2012 – 31 December 2012 
 

 13.01.12 1 February 2012 – 31 January 2013 
 

 14.02.12 1 March 2012 – 28 February 2013 
 

 15.03.12 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 
  

 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 45



P
age 46

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: 4 October 2011 
Subject: A new Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire  

 
Report of: Cllr Ken Matthews, Executive Member for Sustainable Communities 

- Strategic Planning and Economic Development 
 

Summary: The report sets out the scope and timetable for the production of future 
development plans for the Central Bedfordshire area, including specific 
reference to a new “Development Strategy” document and a Gypsy and 
Traveller Plan. These documents will, as necessary, refresh, update and 
roll forward the existing planning policy framework in Central 
Bedfordshire. Members are recommended to endorse the programme of 
work, attached at Appendix A.  
 

 
 
Advising Officer: Alan Fleming, Acting Director of Sustainable Communities 
Contact Officer: Trevor Saunders, Assistant Director Planning 
Public/Exempt: Public 
Wards Affected: All 
Function of: Executive 
Key Decision  Yes 
Reason for urgency/ 
exemption from call-in 
(if appropriate) 

N/A 
 

 
CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
Council Priorities: 
The Council’s priority to manage growth effectively relies on an overarching plan to 
direct development to the most appropriate areas and to set the principles by which 
development will be managed. The proposed Development Strategy and other 
elements of the plan-making programme will therefore be a key part of the Council’s 
approach to new development.  
 
Financial: 
As previous experience shows, plan-making is expensive an
[...]
dated within the existing staff structures and budgets.  
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 
The plans listed in the programme of plan-making will be subject to a specific 
Equalities Impact Assessment in order to comply with the relevant regulatory 
requirements.  
 
Community Safety: 
Planning policy can have an indirect influence on community safety through 
coordinating appropriate provision of community infrastructure and ensuring that 
individual development proposals take account of community safety issues.  
 
Sustainability: 
The new Development Strategy will have as its underlying basis the achievement and 
delivery of sustainable development. The plans listed in the programme of plan-
making will be subject to a specific Sustainability Appraisal/Strategic Environmental 
Assessment in order to comply with the relevant regulatory requirements.  
 

 
Summary of Overview and Scrutiny Comments: 
 
 Recommendations to the Executive from Sustainable Communities Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 13 September 2011: 
 
1. that the submission draft Gypsy and Traveller Document for the north of 

Central Bedfordshire, together with the underlying evidence base, be 
endorsed for development management purposes; 

 
2. that all practicable means be taken to shorten the plan-making programme 

for the production of a Gypsy and Traveller Plan for Central Bedfordshire to 
the minimum necessary to comply with legislative requirements; and 

 
3. that further details should be provided of the budget pressure of £300,000 

identified in the Medium Term Financial Plan from 2012/13 per year for the 
next three years to produce the plans set out in the programme. 

 
[In relation to recommendation 3, further information has been included within 
the “Financial Implications” section above.] 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1. 
 
 

that the Executive supports the preparation of the following plans: 
 
• Development Strategy 
• Gypsy and Traveller Plan 
• Site Allocations Plan and/or Neighbourhood Plans as appropriate;  
 

2.  that the Executive notes the attached programme of plan-making, which 
will formally represent the Local Development Scheme for Central 
Bedfordshire;  

Agenda Item 8
Page 49



3. that, in respect of the northern part of Central Bedfordshire: 
 
a) the Executive agrees the programme of plan-making for formal 

submission to the Secretary of State and, following approval, brings the 
programme into effect;  

 
b) the Director of Sustainable Communities in consultation with the 

Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Strategic Planning 
and Economic Development, be authorised to make any minor changes 
to the programme of plan-making, both prior to formal submission and 
in response to any comments made by the Secretary of State. 

 
4. that, in respect of the southern part of Central Bedfordshire, the Executive 

recommends to the Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint Committee that it 
agrees the programme of plan-making for formal submission to the 
Secretary of State and, following approval, brings the programme into 
effect.  
 

Reason for 
Recommendation(s): 
 

To set the scope and timetable for future plan-making in Central 
Bedfordshire.  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The report sets out the scope and timetable for future plan-making activity in the Central 
Bedfordshire area, including specific reference to a new “Development Strategy” 
document and a Gypsy and Traveller Plan. These documents will, as necessary, refresh, 
update and roll forward the existing planning policy framework in Central Bedfordshire. 
Members are recommended to endorse the attached programme of work.  
 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

In terms of planning policy there is currently a difference in approach between 
the northern and southern parts of Central Bedfordshire, derived from the 
arrangements of the legacy authorities. In the northern part of Central 
Bedfordshire there are adopted Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies
[...]
n carried out 
and paying these allowances meets the requirements of the Assessment. 
 
Community Safety: 
There are no implications from these proposals. 
 
Sustainability: 
There are no implications from these proposals. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 That the Executive agrees: 

 
1. the proposals for determining fostering and, subject to means testing, 

Adoption Order, Residence Order and Special Guardianship Order 
allowances as set out in this report and that the comments of foster 
carers arising from the annual consultation and the deliberations of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel are discussed annually; and 

 
2. to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s Services, 

in consultation with the Executive Member for Children’s Services, the 
ability to make minor variations to the policy. 

Agenda Item 9
Page 66



Reason for 
Recommendations: 
 

To meet the requirements of the Fostering Services (England) 
Regulations 2011.  

 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Council has a duty to pay a fostering allowance in respect of each child placed 
with an approved foster carer.  Nationally, this allowance is expected to be set at or 
above the minimum rate recommended by Government.  The allowance is to 
compensate for the additional expenditure of caring for the child, and is not a salary, 
fee or reward payment for the carer. 
 

2. 
 

The Fostering Network (tFN) is a not for profit organisation representing and 
campaigning on behalf of foster carers.  The Fostering Network publishes its 
recommended minimum allowance rates annually.  The relevant legacy council, 
Bedfordshire County Council, had a policy of paying fostering allowances at 110% of 
the rate recommended by the Fostering Network.  Central Bedfordshire Council 
adopted the allowance rates set at this level on 1 April 2009.  No changes have been 
made since this date.  
 

3. For 2010/11, the Fostering Network did not recommend any increase from 2009/10 
payment rates, due to the Treasury pred
[...]
ntitlements to relevant immigration and human rights 
legislation. This policy will be subject to regular review and a regular consultation 
exercise with the Children in Care Council and current care leavers. 
 
Community Safety: 
There are no new community safety implications arising from this report. 
 
Sustainability: 
There are no new sustainability implications arising from this report.  
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
1. that the policy for financial support for transition to adulthood for care 

leavers is agreed; and 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 80



2. that any minor amendments required as a result of the annual consultation 
with care leavers, the Children in Care Council and the Corporate 
Parenting Panel be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 
Children’s Services in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Children’s Services. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. The current financial policy for care leavers was last refreshed in early 2009 by 

the legacy authority, Bedfordshire County Council, and it was subsequently 
adopted by Central Bedfordshire Council.  New legislation and guidance 
requires the policy to be updated.  
 

2. The publication of the “Planning Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers” 
guidance in April 2011 extends the duties of the Council to care leavers.  This 
policy relates specifically to care leavers whose legal status falls within one of 
the categories below, as laid out in The Children Act 1989:  
 
• Eligible young people: Young people who have been in care for at least 

thirteen weeks from the age of 14 and who are still in care (looked after) and 
are age 16 or 17. (Section 31 and Section 20). 

• Relevant young people: Young people who have left care and are 
aged 16 or 17 and were previously eligible or young people who 
are/were detained and were looked after for thirteen weeks 
immediately before being detained.  (Section 23). 

• Former relevant young people: Young people aged 18 to 21, or 24 if 
they started a des
[...]
out how the Council will support the 
young person to enhance their life chances and make a successful transition 
to adulthood in collaboration with all of the corporate parenting partners 
including education and health. 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 82



 

Vulnerable Groups 
 
14. Support will be available for specific groups of care leavers such as lone 

parents, detained young people in custody or hospital, disabled young people 
and unaccompanied asylum seeker children. Young people who may be in 
receipt of means tested benefits as a result of their vulnerability may also seek 
to change their entitlements. 
 

15. Entitlements to young people, who have been placed at home, or returned 
home in a planned or emergency manner, will also be addressed in the 
context of their presenting legal status. 
 

Governance 
 
16. The policy should provide equity, and, in order to be transparent and ensure 

fair access, should be reviewed every year and be open to independent audit 
and scrutiny, including the Children In Care Council.  The Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee supported this report at its meeting on 6 

September 2011.  The Corporate Parenting Panel supported this report at its 
meeting on 5 September 2011.  The Corporate Parenting Panel will consider 
feedback from young people and Children’s Services staff on an annual basis 
when it looks at the consultation on this provision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
17. The Executive is recommended to agree: 

 
 a) the policy for financial support for transition to adulthood for care leavers; 

and 
 

 b) that authority for introducing any minor amendments required as a result 
of the annual consultation with care leavers and the Children in Care 
Council is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 
Services in consultation with the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services. 

 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – An Illustrative Model for Care Leavers to Support Their Transition to 
Adu
[...]
ach with key stakeholders to promote 
integration across public health, health, adult social care, 
children’s services including safeguarding, and the wider local 
authority agenda. This enhanced role for local government is 
proposed as the means of ensuring greater local democratic 
accountability of the shared health and wider Council agenda. 
 

 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The NHS White Paper: Equity and Excellence Liberating the NHS set out the 
Government’s intention for local authorities’ increased responsibilities and 
involvement with health, and the need to create Health and Wellbeing Boards.  
This is an important aspect of the wider NHS Reforms that will create, if 
enacted, a revised approach to commissioning of health services and the 
responsibility and accountability for the delivery of public health services. 
 

Agenda Item 11
Page 90



2. 
 

These Boards will allow local authorities to take a strategic approach and 
promote integration across public health, health, adult social care, children’s 
services including safeguarding, and the wider local authority agenda. This 
enhanced role for local government is proposed as the means of ensuring 
local democratic accountability with elected Members. 
 

3. The Health and Social Care Bill 2011 requires the Council to establish a Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  The Board will be a committee of the local authority and 
is to be treated as if it were appointed under section 102 of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  There is an expectation that each council will establish 
a health and wellbeing board in shadow form by April 2012. Health and 
wellbeing boards will assume statutory duties and powers from April 2013. 
 

4. The Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board will be a partnership without 
statutory powers and duties but will provide the mechanism for preparing to 
perform the functions envisaged in the Bill.  In particular, continuing to carry 
out Joint Strategic Needs Assessments; develop Joint Health and Wel
[...]

re
m
ov
ed
fr
om

th
e

ca
lc
ul
at
io
n.

Agenda Item 12
Page 124


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	02 Appendix A ICT Stability Capital Business Case v0 5

	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8 A New Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire
	08 A New Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire - Appendix A

	9 Allowances for Foster Parents
	09 Allowances for Foster Parents - Appendix A

	10 Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers
	10 Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers - Appendix A

	11 Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board
	11 Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board - Appendix A
	11 Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board - Appendix B

	12 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	12 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 4 October 2011. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs Mrs C Hegley 
K C Matthews 
B J Spurr 
 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE 
M A G Versallion 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members 
Cllrs 

Mrs A Barker 
A D Brown 
I Dalgarno 
A M Turner 

Cllrs B Wells 
R D Wenham 
J N Young 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D J Hopkin 
R C Stay 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
 

Cllrs D McVicar 
A Shadbolt 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Interim Assistant Chief Executive 

(People & Organisation) 
 Mr A Fleming Acting Director of Sustainable 

Communities 
 Mr R Fox Head of Development Plan 
 Mrs E Grant Deputy Chief Executive/Director of 

Children's Services 
 Mr T Keaveney Assistant Director Housing Services 
 Mr J Unsworth Interim Assistant Chief Executive - 

Resources 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

E/11/60    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2011 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

 



Exec -  04.10.11 
Page 2  

 

 

E/11/61    Members' Interests  
 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 

E/11/62    Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed: 
 
• the announcement that the public inquiry for the A5-M1 link road would 

commence next year.  This meant, that subject to a successful 
outcome, that construction on the link road could be brought forward to 
start in 2014; and 

• the outcome of the Ofsted inspection of the Adoption Service which had 
found the service to be Good with Outstanding features. 

 
The Chairman referred to the initial proposals published by the Boundary 
Commission for England following the review of Parliamentary constituencies.  
These proposals would be considered by the General Purposes Committee on 
6 October 2011. 
 

 
E/11/63    Petitions  

 
In accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Annex 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution, the Executive received the following petition:- 
 
1. Petition regarding the Allocation of Homes at the Old Warden Rural 

Exception Scheme 
 

Mr Purcell presented a paper petition, containing a total of 102 signatures, 
on behalf of Old Warden Parish Council and the residents of Old Warden 
regarding the allocation of homes in the Rural Exception Scheme.  
Mr Purcell explained the background and the concerns of the community 
about the allocation of homes.     
 
The Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing thanked     
Mr Purcell for presenting the petition and advised that 86 applications had 
been received for the 5 affordable properties offered for rent at the 
scheme.  The applicants had to demonstrate a qualifying local connection 
to Old Warden; this resulted in some 16 potential applications prior to 
assessment against housing need criteria.  Final allocations for the 
properties would be released by 7 October 2011.  The Council proposed 
to look again at affordable housing need in Old Warden given the level of 
demand. 
 



Exec -  04.10.11 
Page 3  

 

 

The Executive Member explained that the Council was developing a Local 
Lettings Policy for rural exception sites and would be consulting with 
parish councils in Central Bedfordshire to re-evaluate the requirement, if 
appropriate, to distinguish between the three categories of local 
connection as currently defined in the Council’s Section 106 Agreements.  
Consultation would seek views on defining priority for the local connection 
qualification for people in need of affordable housing and would 
commence by 7 October 2011. 

 
Councillor Mrs Turner as ward Member for Old Warden acknowledged the 
petition and the strength of feeling about this issue locally.  She welcomed 
the Council’s decision to look again at the local need in Old Warden and 
the development of a Local Lettings Policy.     

 
 

E/11/64    Public Participation  
 
No members of the public had registered to speak. 
 

 
E/11/65    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 October 2011 to 
30 September 2012 be noted. 
 

 
E/11/66    A New Plan-making Programme for Central Bedfordshire  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development outlining the 
scope and timetable for the production of future development plans for the 
Central Bedfordshire area.  This included specific reference to a new 
“Development Strategy” document and a Gypsy and Traveller Plan.   These 
documents would, as necessary, refresh, update and roll forward the existing 
planning policy framework in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
The Executive Member moved an additional recommendation as follows: 
 
“that the submission draft Gypsy and Traveller Document for the north of 
Central Bedfordshire, together with the underlying evidence base, be endorsed 
for development management purposes.” 
 
A single planning framework for Central Bedfordshire would take between 2-3 
years to develop and would take on board the important planning policy work 
already undertaken for the area.  It was anticipated that the cost of producing 
new plans would be in the region of £300,000 per year.  This would include 
costs for the development of the Strategy, public inspection and the publication 
of the document.   
 



Exec -  04.10.11 
Page 4  

 

 

The Government was currently consulting on the draft National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF).  The Council’s draft response to this consultation would be 
circulated to Members for comments to enable the Council to respond to the 
consultation by 17 October 2011. 
 
Reason for decision:  To set the scope and timetable for future plan-making in 
Central Bedfordshire. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. to support the preparation of the following plans: 
 

• Development Strategy 
• Gypsy and Traveller Plan 
• Site Allocations Plan and/or Neighbourhood Plans as 

appropriate; 
 

2. that the programme of plan-making, attached at Appendix A to the 
submitted report, will formally represent the Local Development 
Scheme for Central Bedfordshire; 

 
3. that, in respect of the northern part of Central Bedfordshire: 
 
 (a) the programme of plan-making for formal submission to the 

Secretary of State be approved, and following approval, 
brings the programme into effect; 

 
 (b) the Director of Sustainable Communities in consultation with 

the Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development, be 
authorised to make any minor changes to the programme of 
plan-making, both prior to formal submission and in 
response to any comments made by the Secretary of State; 

 
4. that, in respect of the southern part of Central Bedfordshire, the 

Executive recommends to the Luton and South Bedfordshire Joint 
Committee that it agrees the programme of plan-making for formal 
submission to the Secretary of State and, following approval, 
brings the programme into effect; and 

 
5. that the submission draft Gypsy and Traveller Document for the 

north of Central Bedfordshire, together with the underlying 
evidence base, be endorsed for development management 
purposes. 

 
 

E/11/67    Allowances for Foster Parents  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services detailing the proposed payment of allowances for foster parents.  The 
Executive Member acknowledged the outstanding work of foster parents.   
 



Exec -  04.10.11 
Page 5  

 

 

Members were presented with three options that might be used to determine 
fostering allowances.  The Corporate Parenting Panel and the Children’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee were recommending that the 
Executive adopt option one, to continue with the current system of basing 
allowances on the annually published Fostering Network recommended rates, 
at or above its recommended rate. 
 
Reason for decision:  To meet the requirements of the Fostering Services 
(England) Regulations 2011. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the proposals for determining fostering and, subject to means 

testing, Adoption order, Residence Order and Special 
Guardianship Order allowances, as set out in the submitted report, 
be approved;  

 
2. that the comments of foster carers arising from the annual 

consultation and the deliberations of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel be discussed annually; and 

 
3. to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children’s 

Services, in consultation with the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services, the ability to make minor variations to the policy. 

 
 

E/11/68    Transition to Adulthood for Care Leavers  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the policy for financial support for transition to adulthood 
for care leavers. 
 
The Executive Member amended recommendation one as follows: 
 
“that the policy for financial support for transition to adulthood for care leavers, 
as set out in Appendix A, is agreed” 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to discharge its statutory 
requirement to support young people from the age of 16 onwards transition to 
independent living. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the policy for financial support for transition to adulthood for 

care leavers, as set out in Appendix A to the submitted report, be 
approved; and 

 
2. that any minor amendments required as a result of the annual 

consultation with care leavers, the Children in Care Council and the 
Corporate Parenting Panel be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive/Director of Children’s Services in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Children’s Services. 



Exec -  04.10.11 
Page 6  

 

 

E/11/69    Central Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Economic 
Partnerships that outlined the background to the establishment of a Central 
Bedfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board.  The report set out the 
purpose of the Board and the proposed Terms of Reference and how the 
Board would engage with stakeholders. 
 
Reason for decision:  The Health and Wellbeing Boards will allow local 
authorities to take a strategic approach with key stakeholders to promote 
integration across public health, health, adult social care, children’s services 
including safeguarding, and the wider local authority agenda.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the work being undertaken to develop a Shadow Health and 
Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 

 
E/11/70    Quarter 1 Performance Report  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that reported on the 2011/12 quarter 1 
performance for Central Bedfordshire Council’s key performance indicator set. 
 
The Deputy Leader responded to questions.  In particular a query was raised 
about the Council’s approach to issuing invoices, including invoices not being 
issued to the town and parish councils for the cost of the elections in May 2011.  
The Deputy Leader advised the relevant non-Executive Member that a written 
response would be provided. 
 
Members commented on the Government’s announcement that £250m would 
be available to help English councils keep or restore weekly bin collections.  
The Deputy Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services 
advised Members that no further details had been received and the Council 
would not be taking any action until the implications of this announcement were 
known. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure a rigorous approach to performance 
management across Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the improved overall performance made against the set of indicators, 
as set out in the submitted report, be noted. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 10.24 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 


